 pg. 1
EVALUATION OF TRIBOLOGICAL PERFORMANCE OF
HYDROGENATED DLC BY SURFACE TEXTURING IN THE PRESENCE
OF PALM BASED TMP ESTER AT DIFFERENT TEMPERATURES
Mahendra VARMAN1, Arslan AHMED1, Haji Hassan MASJUKI1, Md. Abul KALAM1,
N.W.M ZULKIFLI1
1 Centre for Energy Sciences, Department of Mechanical Engineering, Faculty of Engineering, University of
Malaya, 50603, Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia

textures with approximate dimensions of dimple depth, diameter and density of ~8 µm, ~100 µm and ~20%
respectively, were produced on the substrate using a Picosecond laser. Once textured, the micro bulges around the
dimples were cleaned by light polishing with a diamond suspension of 0.5 µm particle size. Then, the a-C:H DLC
coating was deposited by hybrid magnetron sputtering.
       To determine the a-C:H DLC coating performance at different temperatures, a ball-on-flat-type tribo-tester in a
reciprocating motion was employed. Palm oil based trimethylolpropane (TMP) ester was used as an environmentally
friendly lubricant. The procedure for the production of palm oil based TMP ester can be found in Zulkifli et al. [17].
       The load, speed and temperatures selected to simulate the cam/ tappet interaction are as follows: load = 100 N;
temperatures selected  is 40 ºC, 80 ºC and 125 ºC; frequency = 5 Hz; test duration was 2 hours and stroke length was
2.5 mm. The applied load corresponds to the maximum Hertzian contact pressure of 2.36 GPa, which is much higher
than the typical contact pressure of cam lobe and valve tappet interface at 0.6 GPa. Therefore, the present condition
was selected to enable shorter laboratory testing procedure and accelerate the measurable wear. The symbolic
representations used in the present study are as follow:
Table 1. Symbolic representations used in the present study.
Sample and tested condition Symbolic representations
DLC coated un-textured sample tested at 40 ºC in TMP  TMP-C40
Textured and DLC coated sample tested at 40 ºC in TMP TMP-T40
DLC coated un-textured sample tested at 80 ºC in TMP  TMP-C80
Textured and DLC coated sample tested at 80 ºC in TMP TMP-T80
DLC coated un-textured sample tested at 125 ºC in TMP  TMP-C125
Textured and DLC coated sample tested at 125 ºC in TMP TMP-T125
       Each samples were cleaned with acetone in an ultrasonic bath before each test. After tests, the samples were
cleaned with n-heptane before wear track characterization. After the removal of the tribolayers (if any), the wear rate
was measured by calculating the wear volume using the weight loss method. An average of three measurements was
taken to calculate the wear volume. Finally, the wear rate was determined with Archard equation of V = k F s